191421 September 11, 2019

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2019, three bids were received for the construction of Influent Structure Improvements and Equipment Rehabilitation at the Central Wastewater Treatment Plant, Contract No. 19-024, listed as follows:

Bidders

Bid Amount

Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc.	\$14,670,000.00
Archer Western Construction, LLC	\$16,299,000.00
BAR Constructors, Inc.	\$17,596,000.00

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., 608 Henrietta Creek Road, Roanoke, Texas 76262, in the amount of \$14,670,000.00, is the lowest and best of all bids received.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the bid submitted by Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., in the amount of \$14,670,000.00, for doing the work covered by the plans, specifications, and contract documents, Contract No. 19-024, be accepted.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a construction contract with Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, for Influent Structure Improvements and Equipment Rehabilitation at the Central Wastewater Treatment Plant, in an amount not to exceed \$14,670,000.00.

SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$14,670,000.00 to Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc. from the Wastewater Capital Improvement E Fund, Fund 3116, Department DWU, Unit PS30, Object 4330, Program 719024, Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-DWU-2019-00010677, Vendor 244607.

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

